

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

REV. KEVIN ROBINSON AND RABBI YISRAEL A. KNOPFLER,

*Applicants,*

v.

PHILIP D. MURPHY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION  
FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

---

---

GURBIR S. GREWAL  
*Attorney General of New Jersey*

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM\*  
*State Solicitor*

DANIEL M. VANNELLA  
*Assistant Attorney General*

AUSTIN HILTON

BRYAN EDWARD LUCAS

JUSTINE LONGA

ROBERT J. MCGUIRE

STEPHANIE MERSCH

JESSICA JANNETTI SAMPOLI

MICHAEL R. SARNO

*Deputy Attorneys General*

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex  
25 Market Street, Trenton, NJ 08625  
(609) 292-4925

jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

*\* Counsel of Record*

December 3, 2020

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    The COVID-19 Pandemic .....	3
B.    New Jersey’s Emergency Response .....	8
C.    The Instant Litigation .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    This Court Should Remand To The Third Circuit In Light Of Its Recent Decision In Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn.....	17
II.   If This Court Does Not Remand To The Third Circuit, It Should Deny The Application For Emergency Relief.....	19
A.    New Jersey’s 25% Room Capacity Limit Is Consistent With The Free Exercise Clause .....	20
i.    New Jersey’s 25% Room Capacity Requirement Reflects The Kind Of Restrictions Identified As Permissible .....	20
ii.   New Jersey’s 25% Room Capacity Requirement Applies To All Analogous Secular Activities .....	23
iii.  Applicants’ Remaining Comparators Fall Short .....	28

B. New Jersey’s Mask Requirement Is Consistent  
With The Free Exercise Clause ..... 34

C. The Remaining Equitable Factors Also Require  
Denial..... 37

CONCLUSION ..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2603 (2020) .....	20, 21, 27
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	19, 20
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	37
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A94 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2020) .....	3, 18
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers) .....	16
<i>National Association of Theatre Owners v. Murphy</i> , No. 20-8298, 2020 WL 5627145 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2020) .....	23
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) (Scalia, J., in chambers) .....	16
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010) .....	16
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. California</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2778 (2019) .....	19
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1613 (2020) .....	21

<i>Tolle v. Northam</i> , No. 20-363, 2020 WL 1955281 (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2020) .....	38
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	16

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	19, 29, 37
---------------------------	------------

### Rules

29 C.F.R. 1910.94.....	32
29 C.F.R. 1910.1000.....	32
29 C.F.R. 1904.....	32
N.J. Admin. Code 5:23-3.14.....	32

### Administrative Materials

N.J. Exec. Order 107 (Mar. 21, 2020) .....	8, 9, 34
N.J. Exec. Order 148 (May 22, 2020).....	8
N.J. Exec. Order 152 (July 2, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Exec. Order 157 (June 26, 2020).....	10, 11, 25
N.J. Exec. Order 163 (July 8, 2020).....	13
N.J. Exec. Order 165 (July 13, 2020).....	13
N.J. Exec. Order 173 (Aug. 3, 2020) .....	22
N.J. Exec. Order 175 (Aug. 13, 2020) .....	29

N.J. Exec. Order 181 (Aug. 27, 2020) .....	10
N.J. Exec. Order 183 (Sept. 1, 2020).....	10, 23
N.J. Exec. Order 187 (Oct. 12, 2020) .....	10
N.J. Exec. Order 192 (Oct. 28, 2020) .....	32
N.J. Exec. Order 194 (Nov. 10, 2020) .....	10
N.J. Exec. Order 196 (Nov. 16, 2020) .....	13
N.J. Dep’t Of Heath, Exec. Directive 20-021 (June 30, 2020) .....	31

### Miscellaneous

Apoorva Mandavalli, <i>Schoolchildren Seem Unlikely to Fuel Coronavirus Surges, Scientists Say</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 11, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y43f47ta">https://tinyurl.com/y43f47ta</a> .....	30
Benjamin Lee, <i>COVID-19 Transmission &amp; Children: The Child is Not to Blame</i> , PEDIATRICS (2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6nf2ra5">https://tinyurl.com/y6nf2ra5</a> .....	30
B.T. Mangura, et al., <i>Mycobacterium Tuberculosis Mini-epidemic in a Church Gospel Choir</i> , CHEST, 113(1):234-37 (Jan. 1998), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6tystde">https://tinyurl.com/y6tystde</a> .....	7
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), <i>United States COVID-19 Cases and Deaths by State</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/qqt3aq6">https://tinyurl.com/qqt3aq6</a> .....	3
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/vwxtxpp">https://tinyurl.com/vwxtxpp</a> .....	4
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Deciding to Go Out</i> (Oct. 28, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9wy48bv">https://tinyurl.com/y9wy48bv</a> .....	6

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Scientific Brief, <i>Community Use of Cloth Masks to Control the Spread of SARS-CoV-2</i> (Nov. 10, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y67fzlc9">https://tinyurl.com/y67fzlc9</a> .....	7, 35
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Scientific Brief, <i>SARS-CoV-2 &amp; Potential Airborne Transmission</i> (Oct. 5, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y429xgva">https://tinyurl.com/y429xgva</a> .....	5
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>When to Quarantine</i> (Oct. 27, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yahsf3wn">https://tinyurl.com/yahsf3wn</a> .....	6
Christie Aschwanden, <i>How ‘Superspreading’ Events Drive Most COVID-19 Spread</i> , SCI. AM. (June 23, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y77xwmk8">https://tinyurl.com/y77xwmk8</a> .....	6
COVID Tracking Project, <i>U.S. Historical Data</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y58wq5mm">https://tinyurl.com/y58wq5mm</a> .....	3
Elisabet Pujadas, <i>SARS-CoV-2 viral load predicts COVID-19 mortality</i> , LANCET RESPIR. MED. (Aug. 6, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yy3yutox">https://tinyurl.com/yy3yutox</a> .....	6
Emily Oster, <i>Schools are not spreading covid-19</i> , WASH. POST, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y2d8okrq">https://tinyurl.com/y2d8okrq</a> .....	30
Emily Oster, <i>COVID-19 School Response</i> , QUALTRICS, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y2jtbo3x">https://tinyurl.com/y2jtbo3x</a> .....	30
G. Buonanno, et al., <i>Quantitative assessment of the risk of airborne transmission of SARS-CoV-2 infection</i> , ENVT. INT’L (Sept. 6, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3tu6lt2">https://tinyurl.com/y3tu6lt2</a> .....	7
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A94, Brief of Epidemiologists & Public Health Experts .....	6, 11
Int’l Building Code, Section 1004—Occupant Load (Aug. 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4hwrcee">https://tinyurl.com/y4hwrcee</a> .....	33
Ill. Med. Society, <i>ISMS COVID-19 Risk Survey</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yynmujyo">https://tinyurl.com/yynmujyo</a> .....	10

Johns Hopkins Univ. Sch. of Medicine, Coronavirus Resource Ctr., <a href="https://tinyurl.com/rm7qre3">https://tinyurl.com/rm7qre3</a> .....	3
Johns Hopkins Univ. Bloomberg Sch. of Pub. Health Ctr. for Health Sec., <i>Public Health Principles for a Phased Reopening During COVID-19: Guidance for Governors</i> 12, 16 (Apr. 17, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2CKc5qz">https://bit.ly/2CKc5qz</a> .....	10
M. Alsved, <i>Exhaled respiratory particles during singing &amp; talking</i> , AEROSOL SCI. & TECH (2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6qeq6cu">https://tinyurl.com/y6qeq6cu</a> .....	7
Mitch Smith, et al., <i>What Places Are Hardest Hit by the Coronavirus?</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 12, 2020) .....	4
N.J. Dep't of Health, <i>COVID-19 Dashboard</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/wcnbovp">https://tinyurl.com/wcnbovp</a> .....	4, 38
S. Chang, <i>Mobility Network Models of COVID-19 Explain Inequities &amp; Inform Reopening</i> , NATURE (Nov. 10, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yy6ry25e">https://tinyurl.com/yy6ry25e</a> .....	10
Tex. Med. Ass'n, <i>TMA Chart Shows COVID-19 Risks</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yyv95xxa">https://tinyurl.com/yyv95xxa</a> .....	10
